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Overview 	 Aperçu 

Estimates from Statistics Canada's La-
bour Force Survey for July, 1984 
demonstrated moderate improvements in 
labour market conditions this month. 
There was an increase of an estimated 
86,000 in employment, the fourth con-
secutive monthly gain. Employment in-
creases were largely in full-time 
jobs, particularly for males. The 
level of unemployment dropped slightly 
and the unemployment rate declined to 
11.0. 

Lea estimations de Statistique Canada 
tirées de l'enquête de juillet 1984 sur 
la population active révèlent que la 
situation du marché du travail s'est 
légerement améliorée au cours du mois. 
Le niveau de l'emploi, a la hausse pour 
le quatrième mois consécutif, a augmenté 
de 86,000. L'accroissement de l'emploi a 
touché surtout les emplois A plein temps, 
particulièrernent chez las hommes. Le 
niveau du chomage a quelque peu chute et 
le taux de chOmage est tombé a 11.0. 

. 

E1oyment 

The seasonally adjusted level of em-
ployment for the week ending July 21, 
1984 was an estimated 11,061,000, an 
increase of 86,000 over the level of 
the previous month. Employment in-
reased by 55,000 for those in the 25 
;rid over age category, to a level of 
8,657,000. There were increases of 
37,000 in the estimated number of 
females employed in this age group, 
while the level increased by 18,000 
for males. For youth aged 15 to 24, 
employment rose by 31,000 in July, to 
an estimated 2,404,000. Employment 
increased by 18,000 for males in this 
age group and by 13,000 for females. 

Full-time employment rose by an esti-
mated 73,000 in July, to 9,341,000. 
There was an increase of 57,000 in the 
level of full-time employment among 
males and 16,000 for females. Part-
time employment increased by 21,000 in 
July, to a level of 1,714,000. The 
number of females employed part-time 
increased by 30,000 this month, while 
the level declined by 9,000 among 
rn n 1 c  

E,1oi 

Pour 	la 	semaine 	se 	terminant 	le 
21 juillet 1984, on estimait a 11,061,000 
personnes le niveau désaisonnalisé de 
l'emploi, soit 86,000 de plus que le mois 
précédent. La niveau de l'emploi a 
augmenté de 55,000 chez les personnes de 
25 aris et plus, atteignant 8,657,000 
personnes. L'emploi a augmenté de 37,000 
(nombre estimatif) chez les femmes et de 
18,000 chez les hommes de ce groupe 
d'âge. Chez les jeunes de 15 A 24 ans, 
le niveau de l'emploi s'est accru de 
31,000 en juillet, passant a 2,404,000 
personnes (nombre estimatif). Dans ce 
groupe d'âge, l'emploi a augmenté de 
18,000 chez les homes et de 13,000 chez 
les femmes. 

L'emploi A plein temps progresse de 
73,000 (nombre estimatif) en juillet, 
atteignant 9,341,000. Le niveau de 
l'emploi a plain temps s'accroIt de 
57,000 chez las hommes et de 16,000 chez 
les femmes. L'emploi a temps partiel 
grimpe de 21,000 en juillet, se fixant a 
1,714,000 personnes. Chez les femmes ii 
s'est accru de 30,000 ce méme mois et il 
a reculé de 9,000 chez las hommes. 

0 



Employment increased by an estimated 
14,000 in Quebec, by 31,000 in Onta-
rio, by 7,000 in Alberta, and by 
19,000 in British Columbia. Employ-
ment levels declined by 4,000 in Sas-
katchewan. There was little change in 
the level of employment in the re-
maining provinces. 

There were increases In employment in 
trade (+39,000), services (+21,000), 
public administration (+17,000), and 
primary Industries other than agricul-
ture (+5,000). Little change was no-
ted in employment levels for the re-
maining sectors. 

Lke]oyment 

The seasonally adjusted level of unem-
ployment was an estimated 1,361,000 in 
July, 1984, a decline of 18,000 from 
the level of a month earlier. The 
drop in unemployment was confined to 
males in the 25 and over age catego-
ry. The level of unemployment for 
those aged 15 to 24 remained at 
497,000 in July. 

Unemployment declined by an estimated 
17,000 in 1jebec, by 11,000 in Alber-
ta, and by 14,000 in British Colum-
bia. Unemployment increased by 15,000 
in Ontario, and there was little or no 
change in the level in the remaining 
provinces. 

L'emploi progresse de 14,000 au Québec, 
de 31,000 en Ontario, de 7,000 en Alberta 
et de 19,000 en Colombie-Britannique 
(nombres estimatifs). Le niveau de l'em-
p101 a chute de 4,000 en Saskatchewan et 
a peu vane dans lea autres provinces. 

L'emploi augmente dans lea secteurs du 
commerce (+39,000), des services 
(+21,000), de l'administration publique 
(+17,000) et des branches d'activité 
primaires non agricoles (+5,000). Les 
niveaux de l'emploi sont demeurés prati-
quement inchangés dans les autres bran-
ches d'activité. 

DiOmag 

En juillet 1984, l'estimation désaisonna-
lisée du nombre de chOmeurs s'établit A 
1,361,000 personnes, en baisse de 18,000 
par rapport au mois précédent. Le recul 
du chOmage n'a touché que lea hommes du 
groupe d'áge 25 ans et plus. Le nlveau 
du chomage chez lea 15 a 24 ans est 
inchangé en juillet, A 497,000. 

Le chomage diminue de 17,000 au Québec, 
de 11,000 en Alberta et de 14,000 en 
Colombie-Britannique 	(nombres 	estima- 
tifs). Il progresse de 15,000 en Onta-
rio, et reste pratiquement inchangé dans 
les autres provinces. 

Taux de chOmage 

Après désaisonnalisation, le taux de 
chômage du mois de juillet 1984 se fixe A 
11.0, soit 0.2 de mains qu'en juin. Le 
taux a reculé de 0.2 chez lea personnes 
de 15 A 24 ans (17.1). Il fléchit de 0.4 
chez les homes de ce groupe d'Age et 
accuse une faible hausse de 0.1 chez les 
femmes. Le taux enregistre une baisse de 
0.2 chez lea persorines de 25 ans et plus 
(9.1). Il régresse de 0.3 chez les horn-
mes ce de groupe d'âge et est resté in-
change chez les femmes. 

Lkieiuploy.ent Rate 

The seasonally adjusted unemployment 
rate was 11.0 in July, 1984, a de-
crease of 0.2 from June. The rate 
declined by 0.2 to 17.1 for those aged 
15 to 24. It dropped by 0.4 for males 
in this age group while there was a 
marginal increase of 0.1 for females. 
The rate declined by 0.2 to 9.1 for 
those aged 25 and over. It fell by 
0.3 for males in this age group, but 
remained unchanged for females. 



The unemployment rate declined by 0.9 
to 11.9 in Prince Edward Island, by 
0.5 to 12.1 in Nova Scotia, by 0.7 to 
14.4 in New Brunswick, by 0.5 to 12.1 
in Quebec, by 0.2 to 7.8 in Manitoba, 
by 0.8 to 11.0 in Alberta, and by 1.0 
to 14.7 in British Columbia. The rate 
increased by 0.2 to 19.5 in Newfound-
land, and by 0.2 to 8.8 in Ontario. 
It remained at 8.0 for the third con-
secutive month in Saskatchewan. 

Le taux de chômage se replie de 0.9 
l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard (11.9), de 0.5 en 
Nouvelle-Ecosse (12.1) 9  de 0.7 au 
Nouveau-Brunswick (14.4), de 0.5 au 
Québec (12.1), de 0.2 au Manitoba (7.8), 
de 0.8 en Alberta (11.0) et de 1.0 en 
Colombie-Britannique (14.7). Ii augmente 
de 0.2 a Terre-Neuve (19.5) et de 0.2 en 
Ontario (8.8). Ii demeure stable a 8.0 
pour le troisième mois consécutif en 
Saskatchewan. 

Participation Rate 

The seasonally adjusted participation 
rate increased by 0.2 to 64.8 in July, 
1984. The rate increased by 0.8 to 
67.0 for youth aged 15 to 24. There 
were increases of 0.7 for males and 
0.9 for females in this age group. 
The participation rate increased by 
0.1 to 64.2 for persons in the 25 and 
over age group. While the rate 
increased by 0.4 for females in this 
.ige category, there was a decrease of 
0.2 for males. 

Emp 1 nyment/Pupulat ion Rat in 

The seasonally adjusted employment/ 
population ratio increased by 0.3 to 
57.7 in July, 1984. The ratio in-
creased by 0.8 to 55.5 for those aged 
15 to 24 and by 0.3 to 58.4 for per-
Sons aged 25 and over. For youth, the 
ratio increased by 0.9 for males and 
0.7 for females. In the older age 
category, the ratio increased by 0.1 
for males and 0.4 for females. 

Ikiadjusted Data 

The unadjusted estimate of employment 
was 11,563,000 in July, 1984, an in-
crease of 294,000 (+2.6%) over the 
level of last July. Unemployment was 
estimated at 1,326,000, a decrease of 
89,000 (-6.3%) from the level of a 
ear earlier. The unemployment rate 

Taux d'activité 

Le taux d'activité désaisonnalisé pro-
gresse de 0.2 pour s'établir a 64.8 en 
juillet 1984. Il grimpe de 0.8 chez les 
personnes de 15 a 24 ans (67.0), soit une 
augmentation de 0.7 chez les hommes et de 
0.9 chez les femmes. Dans le groupe 
d'âge de 25 ans et plus, le taux d'acti-
vité s'est accru de 0.1 (64.2), remontant 
de 0.4 chez les femmes et reculant de 0.2 
chez les hommes. 

Rapport empini -populat. inn 

Le 	rapport 	désaisonnalisé 	emploi- 
population augmente de 0.3 pour atteindre 
57.7 en juillet 1984. Il monte de 0.8 
chez lea personnes de 15 a 24 ans (55.5) 
et de 0.3 chez les personnes de 25 ans et 
plus (58.4). Dans le premier groupe 
d'age, il augmente de 0.9 chez les hommes 
et de 0.7 chez les femmes. Dans le grou-
pe d'âge des 25 ans et plus, ii s'accroit 
de 0.1 chez les hommes et de 0.4 chez les 
femmes. 

Iknnées non désaisonnalisées 

En juillet 1984, l'estimation non désai-
sonnalisée de l'emploi s'établit a 
11,563,000 personnes, soit 294,000 de 
plus (+2.6%) qu'en juillet 1983. Le 
niveau estimatif du chômage se chiffre a 
1,326,000 personnes, soit 89,000 de moms 
(-6.3%) qu'un an plus tot. Le taux de 

. 
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was 10.3, a decline of 0.9 from the 
rate of the previous July. The par-
ticipation rate increased by 0.3 over 
that of a year ago, to 67.3. The 
employment/population ratio was 60.3 
in July, 1984, an increase of 0.8 over 
last year's ratio. 

chômage se fixe A 10.3, en baisse de 0.9 
par rapport au mois de juillet de l'anne 
précédente. Le taux d'activitd s'accroIL 
de 0.3 par rapport b l'année dernière, 
s'établissant & 67.3. Le rapport 
emploi-population atteint 60.3 en juillet 
1984, soit 0.8 de plus qu'en juillet de 
1 'année précédente. 

'p 
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The unadjusted unemployment rate for 
returning students aged 15 to 24 was 
14.9 in July, 1984. This was 3.4 
below the rate reported in July, 
1983. The rate for students aged 15 
to 19 was 16.8, a decline of 2.6 from 
a year ago. The rate for those aged 
20 to 24 was 9.4 this July, a drop of 
5.3 from the previous year. There 
were an estimated 1,029,000 students 
employed in July, 1984, an increase of 
82,000 (+8.7%) over the level of the 
previous July. 

Ebnnées sur les étudiants 

Comme dans les années passées, on re-
cueille, entre les rnois de mai et septem-
bre, des données sur l'activité des étu-
diants qul retournent aux etudes et sur 
les autres. Les étudiants qui retournent 
aux etudes sont des personnes de 15 a 24 
ans qul fréquentaient l'école a ternps 
plein en mars et qui ont l'intention de 
poursuivre leurs etudes a l'automne. 
En juillet 1984, le taux de chômage non 
désaisonnalisé chez les étudiants de 15 a 
24 ans retournant aux etudes était de 
14.9, soit 3.4 de moms qu'en juillet de 
l'année précédente. Il s'établit a 16.8 
chez les étudiants de 15 a 19 ans, soiL 
2.6 de moms qu'un an plus tot. Chez les 
etudiants de 20 a 24 ans, il se fixe 
9.4, soit 5.3 de moms qu'en juillet de 
l'année précédente. On estime a 
1,029,000 le nombre d'étudiants qui 
avaient un emploi en juillet 1984, ce qui 
représente une augmentation de 82,000 
(+8.7%) par rapport au rnois de juillet 
1983. 

Notes aux utilisateurs des données 

Le numéro de juillet 1984 du bulletin La 
population active (n° 71-001 au catT 
renerme ün article traitant du nombre 
croissant des parents seuls au Canada. 
L'article, qui reprend les données de 
l'enquête sur la population active re-
cueillies entre 1976 et 1983, expose les 
changements denotes dans la composition 
des familles et l'activite des parents 
seuls sur le marche du travail. 

Student Data 

As in previous years, labour force 
data for returning and other students 
is collected in the period from May to 
September. Returning students are 
defined as persons 15 to 24 years of 
age who attended school full-time in 
March and plan to return to school in 
the fall. 

Notes to Data Users 

The July 1984 issue of The Labour 
Force (Cat. No. 71-001) contains an 
article on the growing number of Cana-
dian lone parents. The paper, which 
uses Labour Force Survey data between 
1976 an 1983, documents changes in 
family patterns and the labour market 
activities on lone parents. 

. 

This issue of The Labour Force also 	Ce numero de La population active présen- 
includes a note on the labour market 	te aussi un bref article sur l'experience 
experience of students during the sum- 	des étudiants sur le marche du travail 



For further information call: 

pendant les vacances dté au cours de la 
récente recession et de la reprise écono-
nique. 

Les données sont disponibles sur CANSIM 
des 7 heures (HAL) le jour rnême de leur 
diffusion. 

Pour obtenir de plus amples renseigne-
ments, téléphoner a: 

mer vacation over the course of the 

. 

	 recent recession and recovery periods. 

Data are avaijahie on CANSIM on the 
day of release at 7 a.m. E.D.T. 

Marlene Levine 
Ken Bennett 
Jean-Marc Lévesque 
Bruce Petrie 

(613) 990-9447 
(613) 990-9448 
(613) 990-9452 
(613) 990-9908 
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0BLE 1. MAIN ESTIMATES, CANADA 

CANADA 

. 	

:SONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 	 UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

	

MATIONS DESAISONNALISEES 	 ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES JULY JULY TEAR/YEAR 

JULY JUNE NAY APRIL MARCH CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1984 1983 

JUIL. JUIN MAI AVRIL MARS VARIATION 
J 	- 	J M- 	J A - M N - A JUIL JUIL ANNUELLE 

THOUSANDS - MILLIERS 
LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 12.422 12.354 12,368 12,300 12.277 68 - 	 14 56 23 12.889 12.684 205 1.6 
MALES 	- HOMI4ES 7,180 7.167 7,164 7.130 7,102 13 3 34 28 7.519 7,452 67 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMNES 5.242 5.187 5.204 5.170 5,175 55 - 	 17 34 - 	 5 5,369 5.233 136 2.6 
15-24 YEARS 	- ANS 2.901 2.810 2.925 2,898 2.882 31 - 55 27 16 3,371 3,403 - 	32 	- 0.9 
MALES - HOMNES 1,540 1.525 1.550 1.533 1,522 14 - 	24 17 11 1.823 1.828 - 	 5 	- 0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,361 1,344 1,375 1.365 1,360 17 - 	31 10 5 1,546 1,574 - 	26 	- 1.7 

15-19 TEARS 	- 	ANS 1.039 1,011 1.050 1.049 1.040 26 - 	49 II 9 1,379 1.416 - 	37 	- 2.6 
MALES 	- 	-FOMMES 552 539 560 556 553 13 - 	21 4 3 746 755 - 	 9 	- 1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 487 472 500 493 487 15 - 	28 7 6 634 661 -27 	- 4.1 

20-24 YEARS - ANS 1.873 1.862 1,864 1,851 1.840 II - 	 2 13 11 1.992 1.986 6 0.3 
MALES - HOMMES 998 989 989 981 970 9 - 8 11 1.078 1,073 5 0.5 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 875 873 815 870 870 2 - 	 2 5 - 914 913 1 0.1 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS ET PLUS 9,521 9,484 9,443 9,402 9,395 37 41 41 7 9.517 9.282 235 2.5 
MALES - NOMMES 5.640 5.641 5,614 5.597 5.580 - 	 I 27 11 17 5.696 5,624 72 1.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMNES 3.881 3.843 3.829 3.805 3.815 38 14 24 - 	 10 3.821 3.558 163 4.5 

25-54 YEARS - 	ANS 8,155 8.126 8,095 8,051 8,030 29 31 44 21 8.158 7.947 211 2.7 
MALES 	- 	140MMES 4.740 4,734 4,719 4,703 4,681 6 15 16 22 4,791 4,718 73 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.415 3,392 3,376 3,348 3,349 23 15 28 - 	 I 3.367 3.229 138 4.3 

EMPLOYMENT 	- EMPLOI 11,061 10.975 10.926 10,903 10.878 86 49 23 25 11,563 11.259 294 2.6 
MALES 	HOPIMES 6,412 6,375 6.331 6,316 5.289 36 45 15 27 6,789 6,621 168 2.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 4.649 4.599 4.595 4.567 4.589 50 4 8 - 	 2 4,774 4,648 126 2.7 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 2.404 2,373 2.377 2,361 2.358 31 - 	 4 16 3 2,832 2.781 51 1.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 1,257 1,239 1,232 1,216 1.215 18 7 16 - 1,523 1,452 61 4.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1.147 1.134 1.145 1.145 1.142 13 - 	 11 - 3 1,309 1,318 - 	 9 	- 0.7 

15-19 YEARS 	- ANS 842 828 835 830 829 14 - 	 8 S 1 1,120 1,109 II 1.0 
MALES - HONMES 445 436 433 431 435 9 3 2 - 	 4 605 578 27 4.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 397 392 403 399 394 5 - 	 11 4 5 515 530 - 	 IS 	- 2.8 

20-24 YEARS 	- ANS 1,571 1544 1,540 1.534 1,527 27 4 6 7 1,712 1.672 40 2.4 
MALES 	- 	I4OMMES 821 803 799 789 782 18 4 10 7 918 884 34 3.8 
EMALES 	' 	FEMMES 750 741 741 745 745 9 - - 	 4 - 794 788 6 0.8 
YEARS AND OVER-ANS ET PLUS 8,657 8,602 8,549 8,542 8,520 55 53 7 22 8,731 8.489 242 2.9 

MALES - HOMMES 5,155 5.137 5,099 5.100 5,073 18 38 - 	 I 27 5.266 5.159 107 2.1 
EMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.502 3,465 3,450 3.442 3.447 37 15 8 - 	 5 3,454 3,330 134 4.0 
-54 TEARS - ANS 7,383 7,333 7,296 7.283 7.746 50 37 13 37 7.457 7.245 212 2.9 
MALES 	- HOMMES 4.318 4,289 4,265 4,265 4,233 29 24 - 32 4,417 4,314 103 2.4 
EMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3,065 3,044 3,031 3,018 3,013 21 13 13 5 3,040 2,930 110 3.8 

FULL-TIME 	- 	PLEIN 	TENDS 9,341 9.268 9,264 9.237 9,226 73 4 27 11 10.068 9.804 254 2.7 
MALES 	- 	IFOMMES 5,913 5,856 5.844 5,844 5,817 57 12 - 27 6.375 6.225 150 2.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.428 3.412 3.420 3.393 3.409 15 	- 8 27 - 	 16 3,693 3,579 114 3.2 

PART-TIME 	- 	TEMPS PARTIEL 1,714 1.693 1.668 1.671 1,664 21 25 - 	 3 7 1,495 1,465 30 2.0 
MALES - HONMES 503 512 487 480 477 - 	 9 25 7 3 414 396 18 4.5 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 1,211 1.181 1.181 1.191 1,187 30 - - 	 10 4 1,081 1.069 12 I.? 

AGRICULTURE 482 480 489 499 491 2 	- 9 - 	 10 8 538 540 - 	 2 	- 0 4 
NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 10.557 10,487 10,438 10.408 10.400 70 49 30 8 11,024 10.729 295 2.7 
OTHER PRIMARY 	- 	AUTRES 	IN- 

DUSTRIES 	PRIMAIRES 295 290 292 293 289 5 	- 2 - 	 1 4 333 321 12 3,7 
MANIJIACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES 

MANUFACTURIERES 1,979 1,986 1,960 1.946 1,933 - 	 7 26 14 13 2,058 1.953 105 5.4 
CONSTRUCTION 573 571 565 573 548 2 6 - 	 8 25 667 683 4 0.5 
TRADE - COMMERCE 1,946 1,907 1,904 1,895 1,895 39 3 9 - 1.997 1,892 105 5.5 
TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION 
AND OTHER UTILITIES 	- 	TRANS- 
PORTS, 	COMMUNICATIONS ET 
AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 864 867 861 858 853 - 	 3 6 3 5 890 900 - 	 10 	- 1.1 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE AND REAL 
ESTATE 	- 	FINANCES. 	ASSURAN- 
CES 	El 	AFFAIRES 	IMMOBILIERES 531 628 61? 505 618 3 17 6 - 	 13 649 620 29 4.7 

SERVICES 3.463 3.442 3,444 3,448 3,460 21 	- 2 - 	 4 - 	 12 3.552 3.532 20 0.6 
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- ADMI- 
NISTRATION PUBLIQUE 809 792 799 788 794 17 	- 1 11 - 	 6 879 848 31 3.1 

PAID WORKERS - 	TRAVAILLEURS 
REMUNERES 9,910 9.838 9,795 9765 9,736 72 43 30 29 10.402 10,121 281 2.8 
PAID WORKERS NON AGRICULTURE 
- 	TRAVAILLEURS NON 	AGRI- 
COLES REMUWERES 9,749 9,673 9,629 9,599 9,583 76 44 30 16 10,197 9,918 279 2.8 

UNEMPLOYMENT - CHOMAGE 1.361 1,379 1,442 1,397 1,399 - 	 18 - 63 45 - 	 2 1,326 1.415 - 89 - 	6.3 
MALES - HOMMES 768 791 833 814 813 - 23 - 42 19 I 731 831 - 	 100 - 	12.0 
FEMALES - 	FEMNES 593 588 609 583 585 5 - 	21 26 - 	 3 595 584 II 1.9 
15-24 	TEARS 	- 	ANS 497 497 548 537 524 - - 	51 11 13 539 622 - 83 - 	 13.3 
MALES - HOMMES 283 287 318 317 306 - 	 4 - 	31 1 11 301 365 - 55 - 	17.8 
EMALES 	- 	FEMMES 214 210 230 220 218 4 - 20 10 2 239 255 - 	 17 - 	6.6 
19 YEARS - ANS 197 183 224 219 211 14 - 	41 5 8 259 307 - 48 - 	15.6 

WALES - HOMMES 107 103 177 125 118 4 - 	24 2 7 141 171 - 36 - 	20.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 90 80 97 94 93 10 - 	 17 3 I 118 131 - 	 13 - 	9.9 
24 YEARS 	- 	ANS 302 318 324 317 313 - 	 IS - 	 5 7 4 280 315 - 35 - 	 11.1 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 177 186 190 192 188 - 	 9 - 	 4 - 	 2 4 160 189 - 29 - 	15.3 
EMALES - 	FEMMES 125 132 134 125 125 - 	 7 - 	 2 9 - 121 125 - 	 4 - 	3.2 

2 	YEARS AND OVER-ANS IT PLUS 864 882 894 860 875 - 	 18 - 	 12 34 - 	 IS 787 193 - 	 6 -0.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 485 504 515 497 507 - 	19 - 	 II 18 - 	 10 430 465 - 35 - 	7.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 379 378 379 353 368 1 - 	 1 16 - 	 5 357 328 29 8.8 

25-54 YEARS 	- ANS 772 793 799 768 784 - 	21 - 	 6 31 - 	 16 701 702 - 	 1 - 	0.1 
MALES 	- HOMMES 422 445 454 438 448 - 23 - 	 9 16 - 	 10 373 404 - 	31 - 	7.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 350 348 345 330 336 2 3 15 - 	 6 326 299 29 9.7 



12 

TABLE I. MAIN ESTIMATES, CANADA 

TABLEAU 1. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALIS, CANADA 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED RATES UADUSTEE 	RDTES 

IAUX OESAISONNALISES TAUX NON DESAISONNALISES 

1984 1983 
MQNTH-T0-MQNII4 CHANGES JULY JULY 	YEAR/YEAR 

JULY 	JUNE 	MAT 	APRIL 	MARCH JULY CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELIES. 1984 1983 

JUIL. 	JOIN 	MAI 	AVRIL 	MARS JUIL. VARIATION 
- 	J 	H - 	J 	A - 	H 	N - A JUIL. JUIL. 	ANNUELLE 

PERCENT - POURCENTAGE 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE -TAUT DE 
CHOMAGE 11.0 11.2 11,7 11,4 11.4 11.9 - 	0.2 - 	0.5 0.3 - 10.3 11.2 - 	0.9 
MALES - HONHES 10.7 11.0 11.6 11.4 11.4 12.3 - 	0.3 - 	0.6 0.2 - 9.7 11.1 - 	1.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 11.3 11.3 11.7 11.3 11.3 11.3 - 04 0.4 - 11.1 11.2 - 	0.1 
15-24 YEARS 	- APIS 17.1 17.3 18.7 18.5 18.2 19.5 - 	0.2 - 	1.4 0.2 0.3 16.0 18.3 - 	2.3 
MALES - HOMMES 18.4 18.8 20.5 20.7 20.1 22.1 - 	0.4 - 	1.7 - 	0.7 0.6 16.5 20.0 - 	3.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 15.7 15.6 16.7 16.1 16.0 16.6 0.1 - 	1.1 0.6 0.1 15.4 16.3 - 	0.9 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 19,0 IS.! 21.1 20.9 20.3 22.4 0.9 - 	3.0 0.2 0.6 18.8 21.7 - 	2.9 
MALES - NOMMES 19.4 19.1 22.7 22.5 21.3 25.0 0.3 - 	3.6 0.2 1,2 18.9 23.4 - 	4.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 18.5 16.9 19.4 19.1 19.1 19.6 1.5 - 	2.5 0.3 - 18.5 19.8 - 	1.2 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 16.1 17.1 17.4 17.1 17.0 17.9 - 	1.0 - 	0.3 0.3 0.1 14.1 15.8 - 	1.7 
MALES - HOMMES 17.7 18.8 19.2 19.6 19.4 20.7 - 	1.1 - 	0.4 - 	0,4 0.2 14,8 17.5 2.8 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 14.3 15.1 15.3 14.4 14.4 14.6 - 	0.8 - 	0.2 0.9 - 13.2 13.7 - 	0.5 

25 YEARS AND OVER-APIS El PLUS 9.1 9.3 9.5 9.1 9.3 9.5 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 0.4 - 	0.2 8.3 8.5 - 	0.2 
MALES 	- 	HO$IMES 8.6 8.9 9.2 8.9 9.1 9.5 - 	0.3 - 0.3 0.3 - 	0.2 7.5 8.3 - 	0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 9.8 9.8 9.9 9.5 9.6 9.4 - - 	0.1 0.4 - 	0.1 9.3 9.0 0.3 

25-54 	YEARS 	- APIS 9.5 9.8 9.9 9.5 9.8 9.8 - 	0.3 - 	0.1 0.4 - 	0.3 8.6 8.8 - 	0.2 
MALES - HOlMES 8.9 9.4 9.6 9.3 9.6 9.8 - 	0.5 - 	0.2 0.3 - 	0.3 7.8 8.6 - 	0.8 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 10.2 10.3 10.2 9.9 10.0 9.8 - 	0,1 0.1 0.3 -0.1 9.1 9.2 0.5 

PARTICIPATION RATE - 	TAUT 
DACTIVIIE 54.8 64.6 64.7 64.4 64.3 64.8 0.2 - 	0.1 0.3 0.1 67.3 67.0 0.3 
MALES - HOlMES 76.6 76.6 75.6 76.3 76.1 77.2 - - 0.3 0.2 80.3 80,5 - 	0.2 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 53.5 53.0 53.3 53.0 53.1 52.9 0.5 - 	0.3 0.3 - 	0,1 54.8 54,1 0,7 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 67.0 66.2 67.4 66.7 66.2 66.8 0.8 - 	1.2 0.7 0.5 77.9 77.1 0.8 
MALES 	- HOlMES 70.4 69.7 70.7 69.8 59.2 70.0 0.7 - 	1.0 0.9 0.5 83.4 82.2 1.2 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 63.6 62.7 64.0 63.4 63.1 63.5 0.9 - 	1.3 0.6 0.3 72.3 72.0 0.3 

15-19 	YEARS 	- APIS 
MALES - HOMMES 

52.2 
54.4 

50.6 
52.9 

52.9 
54.8 

52.2 
54.2 

51.5 
53.7 

50.9 
51.5 

1,6 
1.5 

- 	2.3 
- 	1.9 

0.7 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

59.3 
13.4 

67.9 
71.0 

1 	4 
2 4 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMPIES 49.9 48,3 50.9 50.1 49.7 50.3 1.6 - 	2.6 0.8 0.9 65.0 64.7 0.3 
20-24 YEARS - APIS 80.1 79.6 79.7 79.2 78.8 80.6 0.5 - 	0.1 0.5 0.4 85.2 85.4 - 	0.2 

MALES - HOMMES 85.2 84.5 84.5 83.8 83.0 86.0 0,7 - 0.1 0.8 92.0 92.4 - 04 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 75,0 74.8 75,0 74.6 74.6 75.1 0.2 - 	0.2 0.4 - 78.4 78.3 0.1 

25 YEARS AND OVER-APIS El PLUS 64.2 64.1 63.9 63.7 63.8 64,1 0.1 0.2 0.2 - 	0,1 64.7 63.9 0.3 
MALES - HOMMES 78.5 78.7 78.5 78.3 78.3 79.5 - 	0.2 0.2 0.7 0.1 79.3 19.9 - 	0,6 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 50.7 50.3 50.2 50.0 50.3 49,8 0,4 0.1 0.2 - 	0,3 50.0 48.9 1,1 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 80.0 79.9 79.7 79.4 79.3 79.8 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 80.0 79.6 0.4 
MALES 	- IIOMMES 93.4 93.5 93.3 93.2 92.9 94.2 -0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 94.4 94.9 - 	0.5 
FEMALES - FEMMES 65,7 66,4 66.2 65,7 65.9 65.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 	0.2 55.7 64.5 1.2 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 57.7 57.4 57.2 51.1 57,0 57.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 60.3 $9.5 0.8 
MALES - HOlMES 68.4 68.1 67.7 67.6 67.4 67.7 0.3 0,4 0.1 0.2 72.5 71,5 1.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEPIMES 47.5 47.0 47.0 47.0 47.1 46.9 0.5 - - -0.1 48.8 48.1 0.7 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 55.5 54.7 54.7 54.3 54.1 53.8 0.8 - 0 4 0.2 65.4 63.0 2,4 
MALES - HOlMES 57.5 56.6 56.2 55.4 55.3 54.5 0.9 0.4 0.8 0.1 69.6 65,7 3.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 53.5 52.9 53.3 53.2 52.9 53.0 0.7 - 	0.4 0.1 0.3 61.1 60.3 0.8 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 42.3 41.5 41.7 41.3 41.0 39.5 0.8 - 	0.2 0.4 0.3 56.3 53.2 3,1 
MALES - HOlMES 43 8 42.8 42.4 42.0 42.2 38.6 1.0 0.4 0.4 - 	0,2 59.6 54.4 5.2 
FEMALES - 	FENMES 40,7 40.1 41.0 40.5 39.8 40.4 0.6 - 	0.9 0.5 0.7 52.9 51.9 1.0 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	APIS 67.2 66.0 65.9 65.5 65.4 66.2 1.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 73.2 71.8 1,4 
MALES - HOlMES 70.1 68.6 68.2 67.4 66.9 68.2 1,5 0.4 0.8 0.5 78.4 76.2 2.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 64.3 63.5 63.5 633 63.8 64.2 0.8 - - 	0.3 - 68.1 67.6 0.5 

25 TEARS AND OVER-APIS CT PLUS 58.4 58.1 57.9 57.9 57.9 58.1 0.3 0.2 - - 55.9 58.5 0,4 
MALES - HOlMES 71.8 71.7 71.3 71.4 71.1 71.9 0.1 0.4 - 	0.1 0.3 73.3 73.3 - 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 45.8 45.4 45.3 45,2 45.4 45.1 0.4 0.1 0,1 - 	0.2 45.3 44,5 0.8 

25-54 YEARS - APIS 72.4 72,1 71,8 71.8 71.6 72 0 0.3 0.3 - 0.2 73.1 72.6 0.5 
MALES - HOlMES 85.1 84.7 84.4 84.5 84.0 85.0 0.4 0.3 - 	0.1 0.5 81.1 86.8 0.3 
FEMALES - FEMMES 59.8 59.5 59.4 59.2 59.3 59.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 	0.1 59.3 58.5 0.8 

S 

C 
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I 
TABLE 2 	MAIN £51 IMBTES BY PPOV)NCE 

. 	TABLEAU 2. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAR PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 	 UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES 	 ESTIMATIONS NON DESAI5ONNAIISEES 

JULY 	JUNE 	MAY APRIL MARCH 

JElL. 	JUIN 	MA) AVRIL 	MARS 

	

MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES 	JULY 	JULY 	YEAR/YEAR 
CHANGE 

	

VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	1984 	1983 
VARIATION 

	

J - J N- J A - N N - A 	JAIL. 	JAIL. 	ANNUELLE 

221 218 218 219 222 3 - - - 	 3 251 243 8 
178 176 172 176 177 2 4 - 	 4 - 	 I 206 202 4 
lID 106 103 105 107 4 3 2 - 	 2 128 126 2 
59 69 69 69 70 - - - - 	 T 78 76 2 
43 42 46 43 45 1 - 	 4 3 - 	 2 44 41 3 

19.5 19.3 21.1 19.8 20,3 0.2 - 	 1.8 1.5 -0.7 17.7 17.0 0.7 

52,7 52.2 52.3 52.5 53.2 0.5 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 - 	0,7 59.9 59.2 0.7 

42.5 42.1 41.2 42.2 42.4 0.4 0.9 - 	1.0 - 	0.2 49.3 49,1 0.2 
52.9 510 49.5 50.5 51.7 1.9 1.5 - 	 1.0 - 	 1.2 61.5 61.8 -0.3 
32.9 32.9 32.9 32.9 33.5 - - - - 	0.6 37.3 36.6 0.1 

51 55 55 55 55 2 - - - 61 61 - 

50 49 47 47 48 2 I - - 	 1 55 54 I 
29 29 28 27 28 - I 1 - 	 1 32 31 I 
20 20 20 20 21 - - - - 	 I 23 22 I 
7 7 8 8 7 --1 - I 6 7 -1 

11.9 12.8 14.2 13.9 12.5 -0.9 -.1.4 0.3 1.4 9.8 11.4 - 	 1.6 

62.0 59.8 59.8 59.8 59.8 2.2 - - - 65.4 55.4 - 

54.3 52.2 51.1 51.1 52.2 2.1 1.1 - - 	 l,T 59.8 58.9 0.9 
64.4 64.4 62.2 60.0 52.2 - 2.2 2.2 -2.2 70.8 70.3 0.5 
42.6 42.6 42.6 42.6 44.7 - - - - 	2.1 49.4 48.0 1.4 

390 389 384 382 378 1 5 2 4 412 389 23 5.9 
343 340 337 331 330 3 3 6 I 366 341 25 1.3 
195 193 194 191 191 3 - 	 1 3 - 214 203 11 5.4 
146 148 142 140 140 - 	 2 6 2 - 152 138 14 10.1 
47 49 47 51 48 - 	 2 2 - 	 4 3 46 49 - 	 3 - 	6.1 

12.1 12.6 12,2 13.4 12.1 - 	0.5 0.4 - 	 1.2 0.1 11.3 12.5 - 	 1.2 

59.7 59.? 59.0 58.8 58.2 - 0.7 0.2 0.6 63.2 60.7 2.5 

52.5 52.1 51.8 50.9 50.8 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.1 55.0 53.1 2.9 
62.4 51.5 62.0 61.0 61.0 0.9 - 	0.5 1.0 - 68.0 65.9 2.1 
43.1 43.8 42.0 41.5 41.5 -0.7 1,8 0.5 - 44.9 41,3 3.6 

291 291 289 288 286 - 2 C 2 314 313 I 0.3 
249 247 246 247 244 2 1 - 	 I 3 272 270 2 0.7 
145 144 145 143 143 1 - 	 1 2 - 164 164 - - 

103 103 103 104 102 - - - 	 1 2 108 105 2 1.9 
42 44 43 41 42 - 	 2 1 2 - 	 1 42 44 - 	 2 -4.5 

14.4 15.1 14.9 14.2 14.7 - 	0.1 0.2 0.7 - 	0.5 13.3 13.9 - 	0.6 

55.0 55.0 54.7 54.5 54.3 - 0.3 0.2 0.2 59.3 60.0 - 	0.7 

47.1 46,7 46.6 46.8 46.3 0.4 0.1 - 0.2 0.5 51.4 51.5 - 	0.2 
56.2 55.8 56.2 55.6 55.6 0,4 - 	0.4 0.6 - 63.4 64.3 - 	0.9 
38.0 38.0 38.0 38.5 37.8 - - - 	0.5 0.7 40.0 39.6 0.4 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	000'S) 

	

EMPLOYMENT - EMPIOI 	000'S) 
MALES - HOMMES 	1000'S) 
FEMALES FEMMES 000 1 5) 

UHEMPIOYMENT-CHONAGE 000'S) 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 

DE CHOMAGE 	1%) 
PARTICIPATION RATE - TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	(X) 
EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 

EMPLO!-POPULAIION 	IX) 
MALES - HOMMES 	IX) 
FEMALES - FEMNES 	IX) 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - lIE-
DU-PRINCE-EDOUARD 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 

	

EMPLOYMENT - EMPLOI 	1000'S) 
MALES - HOMMES 	(000 1 S) 
FEMALES - FEMMES 	(000'S) 

UNEMPLOYNENT-CHOMAGE C000'S 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 

DL CHOMAGE 	IX) 
PARTICIPATION RATE - TAUT 

O'ACTIVITE 	(XI 
EMPLOYMENT RATIO -  RAPPORT 

El'PLO)-POPULATION 	CXI 
"ALES - HOMNES 	(XI 
)MALES - FEMNES 	(I) 

HTA SOTIA 	NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

LA8OUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 

	

EMPLOYMENT - EMPLOI 	(000'S) 
MALES - HOMMES 	000'S) 
FEMALES - FEMMES 	(000'S) 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE (000'S) 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 

DE CHONAGE 	CXI 
PARTICIPAIION RATE - TAUT 
DACTIVITE 	CX) 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPDRT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(XI 
MALES - I'IOMMES 	(X) 
FEMALES - FEMMES 	It) 

NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU - 
BRUNSWICK 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 

	

EMPLOYMENT - EMPLOI 	(000'S) 
MALES - HOMMES 	(0005) 
FEMALES - FEMMES 	(000'S) 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 000'S) 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 

DL EHOMAGE 	It) 
PARTICIPATION RATE - TAUT 
DACTIVITE 	1%) 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(X) 
MALES - HOMMES 	(Xl 
FEMALES - FEMMES 	CX) 

3.3 
2.0 
1.6 
2.6 
7.3 

1.9 
3.2 
4.5 
14.3 
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TABLE 2 	MAIN ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TABLEAU 2. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAR PROVINCE 

- - 

	 SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DE5AISDNNALISEES 

1984 
MONTH-TO-MONIH CHANGES 	JULY 	JULY YEAR/YEAR 

JULY JUNE 	MAY 	APRIL 	MARCH CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELIES 	1984 	1983 

JAIL JUIN 	HAl 	AVRIL 	MARS VARIATION 
.1 	- 	J 	M- 	J 	A 	- 	M 	H 	- 	A 	JAIL. 	JIJIL. ANNUELLE 

[1 

QUEBEC 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 1000'S) 3.113 3.116 3.141 3.115 3.124 - 	 3 - 29 26 - 	 9 3.245 3.199 46 1.4 
MALES - HOMMES (000'S) 1.828 1.844 1.850 1.843 1.843 - 	 IS - 	 6 7 - 1.924 1,926 - 	 2 - 	0,1 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES (000'S) 1.285 1.272 1.291 1.272 1.281 13 - 	 19 19 - 	 9 1,321 1,273 48 3.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOT (000'S) 2.737 2.723 2.727 2.705 2,717 14 - 	 4 22 - 	 12 2.886 2.790 96 3.4 
MALES - HOMMES 1000'S) 1,618 1.617 1.608 1.598 1,604 1 9 10 - 	 6 1,725 1,686 39 2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1000'S) 1.119 1,106 1,119 1,107 1.113 13 - 	 13 12 - 	 6 1.161 1,104 57 5.2 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE (000S) 376 393 414 410 401 - 	 17 - 	21 4 3 359 409 - 50 - 	 12.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES (000'S) 210 227 242 245 239 - 	 17 - 	 15 - 	 3 5 199 240 - 	41 - 	 17.1 
FEMALES - 	FLUES (000'S) 156 166 172 165 168 - - 	 6 7 - 	 3 ISO 168 - 	 8 - 	4,8 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUX 
DE CHOMAGE IX) 12.1 12.6 13.2 13.2 13.0 - 	0.5 0.6 - 0.2 11.1 12.8 - 	 1.7 
MALES 	- HOMMES (XI 11.5 12.3 13.1 13.3 13.0 - 	0.8 - 	0.8 - 	0.2 0.3 10.3 12.5 2.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (XI 12.9 13.1 13.3 13.0 13.1 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 0.3 - 	0.1 12.1 13.2 - 	 1,1 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- TAUX 
DACTIVITE 1%) 61.3 61.4 62.0 61.5 61.7 - 	0.1 - 	0.6 0.5 - 	0.2 63.9 63 4 0.5 
MALES - HOMMES II) 74.2 74.9 75.2 74.9 75 0 - 	0.7 - 	0.3 0.3 - 	0.1 78.0 78.6 - 	0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES IX) 49.2 48,8 49.5 48.8 49.2 0.4 -0.7 0.7 - 	0.4 50.6 49.1 1,5 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLDI-POPULATION XI 53.9 53.7 53.8 53.4 53.7 0.2 - 	0.1 0.4 - 	0.3 56.9 55.3 1.6 
MALES - HOMMES It 65.6 65.7 65.3 65.0 55.3 - 	0.1 0.4 0.3 - 	0.3 70.0 68.8 1.2 
FEMALES 	FEMMES IX) 42,9 42.4 42.9 42.5 42.8 0.5 - 0.5 0,4 - 	0.3 44.5 42.6 1.9 

ONTARIO 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE (000'S) 4,668 4.622 4.695 4.630 4.616 46 - 	33 25 14 4.840 4,738 102 2.2 
MALES - HOMMES (000'S) 2,639 2,624 2.636 2.632 2,615 15 - 	 12 4 17 2.765 2.718 41 1.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (000'S) 2.029 1,998 2.019 1,998 2,001 31 - 	21 21 - 	 3 2.076 2,020 56 2.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLDI 000'S) 4,256 4.225 4.220 4.209 4,182 31 5 II 27 4,430 4,277 153 3.6 
MALES - HOMMES 1000'S) 2,426 2,413 2,406 2.406 2,373 13 7 - 33 2,558 2,453 105 4.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 000'S) 1.830 1,812 1,814 1,803 1,809 18 - 	 2 Ii - 	 6 1,812 1,824 48 2.6 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 000'S) 412 397 435 421 434 15 - 38 14 - 	 13 410 451 - 	51 - 	 11.1 
MALES - HOMMES 1000 , 51 213 211 230 226 242 2 - 	 19 4 - 	 16 207 265 - 58 - 	21.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 000'S) 199 186 205 lAS 192 13 - 	 19 tO 3 203 196 7 3.6 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUX 
DC CHOMAGE IX) 8.8 8.6 9.3 9.1 9.4 0.2 - 	0,7 0.2 - 	0.3 8.5 9.7 - 	 1,2 
MALES - HOMMES IX) 8.1 8.0 8.7 8.6 9.3 0.1 -0.7 0.1 -0.1 7.5 9.8 -2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES IX) 9.8 9.3 10.2 9.8 9.6 0.5 - 	0.9 0.4 0.2 9.8 9.7 0.1 

PARTICIPATION RATE 	- TAUX 
D'ACTIVITE IX) 67.4 66.9 67.4 57.1 67.0 0.5 - 	0.5 0.3 0,1 59.9 69.6 0.3 
MALES - HOMMES (I) 18.4 78.1 78.6 78.5 78.1 0.3 - 	0.5 0.1 0.4 82.1 82.2 - 	0.1 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES (X) 57.0 56.2 56.9 55.4 56.9 0.8 - 	0.7 0.5 - 	0.1 58.3 57.7 0.6 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION (X) 61.5 61.1 61.1 61.0 60.7 0.4 - 0.1 0.3 64.0 52.8 1.2 
MALES - HOMMES (X) 72.1 71.8 11.7 71.8 70.9 0.3 0.1 - 	0.1 0.9 76.0 74.1 1.9 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES CX) 51.4 51.0 51.1 50.9 51.1 0.4 - 	0.1 0.2 - 	0.2 52.6 52.1 0.5 

MANITOBA 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE (000'S) 513 513 514 515 511 - - 	 I - 	 I 4 529 524 5 1,0 

EMPLOYMENT 	- EMPLOI 1000'S) 473 472 474 474 469 I - 	 2 - 5 491 478 13 2.7 
MALES - HOMMES 000'S) 273 272 275 275 271 I - 	 3 - 4 287 275 12 4,4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1000'S) 201 198 199 200 199 3 - 	 I - 	 I I 204 202 2 1.0 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 000'51 40 41 40 41 42 - 	 1 1 - 	 I - 	 1 38 47 - 	 9 - 	 19.1 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - lAUD 

DL CHOMAGE CXI 1.8 8.0 7.8 8.0 8.2 - 	0.2 0.2 - 	0.2 - 0.2 1.2 8.9 - 	 1.7 
PARTICIPATION RATE - TAUX 

O'ACTIVITE IX) 65.4 65.5 55.7 65.9 65.4 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 0.5 67.5 67.5 - 	0.1 
EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION )X) 60.3 60.3 60.6 60.7 60.1 - - 	0.3 - 	0.1 0.6 62.5 61.5 1,0 
MALES - HOMMES IX) 11.8 71.6 72.5 72.6 71.5 0.2 - 	 1.0 - 1.1 15.4 13.2 2.2 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES IX) 49.8 49.1 49.4 49.8 49.5 0.7 - 	0.3 - 	0.4 0.3 50.6 50.7 - 	0.1 

00 



k 

15 

.4 
TABLE 	2. 	MAIN 	ESTIMATES 	BY 	PROVINCE 

S TABLEAU 2. 	ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAR PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES JULY JULY YEAR/YEAR 

JULY JUNE MAY APRIL MARCH CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MEWSUELLES 1984 1983 

JUIL. JUIN MU AVRIL MARS VARIATION 
J 	- 	J N- 	J A - M M - A JAIL. JAIL. ANNUELLE 

SASMATCHEHAN 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 473 477 415 471 474 - 	 4 2 4 - 	 3 495 493 2 0.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLDI 	(000'S) 435 439 437 435 434 - 	 4 2 2 T 456 461 - 	 5 	- 1.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000'S) 262 265 261 262 261 - 	 3 4 - 	 1 1 277 277 - - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	boO'S) 173 174 175 173 173 - 	 1 - 	 1 2 - 180 184 - 	 4 	- 2.2 
UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 38 38 38 36 40 - - 2 - 	 4 38 31 7 22.6 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 

bE 	CHOMAGE 	 (X) 8.0 8.0 8.0 7.6 8.4 - - 0.4 - 	0.8 7.7 6.4 1.3 
PARTICIPATION RATE 	- TAUT 

D'ACTIV)TE 	 IX) 64,5 65.2 65.0 64.5 65.0 -0.7 0.2 0.5 -0.5 67.5 68.3 - 	0.8 
EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(XI 59.3 60.0 59.8 59.6 59.5 - 	0.7 0.2 0.2 0.1 62.3 63.9 - 	1.8 
MALES - HOMMES 	 IX) 72.0 73.0 72.1 72.4 72.1 - 	1.0 0.9 0.3 0.3 76.1 77.3 - 	1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 46.9 47.2 47.6 47.0 47.1 - 	0.3 	- 0,4 0.6 - 	0.1 48,6 50.7 - 	2,1 

ALBERTA 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 000'S) 1.256 1.250 1.248 1.232 1,246 - 	 4 12 15 - 	 14 1.294 1.290 4 0.3 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLO] 	(000S) 1.118 1,111 1,098 1,096 1,113 7 13 2 - 	 17 1.154 1,151 3 0.3 
MALES 	- HOMME5 	(000'S) 650 646 639 640 644 4 7 - 	 1 4 679 681 - 	 2 	- 0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 468 455 459 459 468 3 6 - - 	 9 476 471 5 Li 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 138 149 ISO 136 133 - 	 II - 	 I 14 3 140 139 1 0.1 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUX 

DC 	CHOMAGE 	 (XI 11.0 11.8 12.0 11.0 10.7 - 0.8 	- 0.2 1.0 0.3 10.8 10.8 - 

PARTICIPATION RATE 	- TAUX 
D'ACTIVITE 	 IX) 72.1 12.3 71.5 70.7 71.5 -0.2 0.7 0.9 - 	0.8 74.3 73.8 0.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(Xl 64.2 63.8 53.0 62.9 63.9 0.4 0.8 0.1 - 	1.0 66.3 65.8 0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (XI 73.6 13,1 72.2 72.3 72.8 0.5 0.9 	- 0,1 - 	0.5 75.9 75.5 0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) S 54.5 54.2 53.5 53.5 54.5 0.3 0.7 - - 	1.0 55.4 54.8 0.6 

BP!TISH 	COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE- 
BAIT ANN IQUE 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 1.410 1,405 1.400 1,397 1,379 5 5 3 18 1.447 1,434 13 0.9 
MALES 	- 	HONMES 	(000'S) 828 817 815 811 801 Ii 2 4 10 852 838 14 1.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 582 588 585 586 578 - 	 6 3 - 	 I 8 595 595 - - 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 1.203 1,184 1.181 1.186 1,181 19 3 - 	 5 5 1.245 1,246 - 	 I 	- 0.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 698 684 677 678 676 14 7 - 	 1 2 726 124 2 0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 505 500 504 508 505 5 - 	 4 - 	 4 3 518 521 - 	 3 	- 0.5 

UNEMPLOYMENY-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 207 221 219 211 198 - 	 14 2 8 13 202 188 14 74 
MALES 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 130 133 138 133 125 - 	 3 - 	 5 5 8 126 114 12 10.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 77 88 81 78 73 - 	 11 7 3 5 11 14 3 4.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 
bE 	CHOMAGE 	 (XI 14.7 15.7 15.6 15.1 14.4 - 	1.0 0. I 0.5 0.7 14.0 13.1 0.9 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	 IX) 15.7 16.3 15,9 15.4 15.6 - 	0.6 	- 0.5 0.5 0.8 14.7 13.5 1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 13.2 15.0 13,8 13.3 12.6 - 	1.8 1,2 0,5 0.7 12.9 12.4 0.5 

PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUT 
D'ACTTVITE 	 It) 53.9 63.7 63.6 63.6 62.8 0.2 0.1 - 0.8 65.6 66.2 - 	0.5 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	 IX) 75.3 75.4 75.3 75.0 74.2 0.9 0.1 0.3 0.8 18.5 78.7 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 51.9 52.5 52.3 52.5 51.8 - 	0.6 0.2 	- 0.2 0,7 53.1 54.1 - 	1.0 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	IX) 54.5 53.7 53.7 54,0 53.8 0.8 - 	 - 0.3 0.2 56.4 57.5 - 	1,1 
MALES 	- H0MMES 	 (X) 64.3 63.1 62.6 62.7 62.7 1.2 0.5 	-0.1 - 66.9 68.0 - 	1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 	IX) 46.0 44.6 45.0 45.5 45.3 0.4 	- 0.4 	- 0.6 0.2 46.2 47.3 - 	1,1 

0 
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TABLE 3. EMPLOYMENT BY PROVINCE. INDUSTRY AND SEX. JULY 1984 

TABLEAU 3. EMPLOI SELON LA PROVINCE. LA  8RANCHE DACTIVIIE El LE SUE. JUILLET 1984 

1980 SIC SEE NOTE TO DATA USERS 
1980 CTI 	VOIN NOTE 	AUX 	UTILISATEURS 

DES DONNEES 
CANADA 

NFLD. 

1.-N. 

P.E.I. 

1.-P-C. 

N.S. 

N-C. 

#4.8 

N-B. 
RUE. ONT. MAN. SASK. 

XLIX. 

818. 

6.0 

C-B 

THOUSANDS 	- MILIIERS 

BOTH 	SEXES - 	LES DEUX SEXES 11.563 	A 206 C 55 C 366 C 272 C 2.8868 4.430 A 491 	B 456 B 1,154 	B 1.245 B 

AGRICULTURE 5380 ... 	 J 61 10 	F 9 F 89 C 143 	E 45 E 948 96 C 43 F 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 11.024 	A 205 C 49 C 356 C 263 C 2.797 5 4.287 8 446 C 362 C 1.058 C 1,201 B 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES - 	AUTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 333 0 22 F . 	 . 	 . 	 G 19 	C 16 	F 65 1 55 1 11 	6 Ii 	1 76 	E 56 C 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 2.058 C 31 	E 4 	F 48 E 38 E 585 0 1,027 	C 62 D 27 £ 90 0 147 0 

CONSTRUCTION 667 C 14 	E 4 	F 21 	E IS 	E 137 	E 271 	0 25 £ 24 	E 81 	0 15 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION S OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 
CATIONS El 	AUIRES SERVICES PUBLICS 890 C 19 	E 4 	F 30 E 27 £ 205 D 303 D 54 0 33 C 96 0 120 0 

TRADE - COMMERCE 1.997 	C 33 E 8 C 70 0 50 0 513 D 730 C 51 	0 83 D 200 0 228 0 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 649 C 6 	F . 	., 	F 16 E 11 	E 151 	0 279 0 24 C 19 E 61 	E 80 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 2,557 8 58 0 18 D 115 	0 83 0 926 C 1.316 	C 148 0 127 0 356 C 405 C 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION 	PLiBLIQUE 879 C 22 E 6 E 37 E 24 C 216 0 306 0 42 E 37 D 97 C 91 

MALES - HOMMES 6,789 A 128 C 32 C 214 	C 164 C 1,725 	B 2,559 B 287 B 277 8 679 B 726 C 

AGRICULTURE 381 . 	 . 	 . 5 8 7 62 99 34 70 57 27 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 6.407 127 27 206 157 1663 2.459 252 206 611 699 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES - 	AUTRES 
BRANCHES 01) SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 294 21 ... 18 14 61 47 10 10 58 52 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MAMUFAC- 
TURIERES 1.497 20 . 	.. 36 25 428 130 43 20 71 118 

CONSTRUCTION 613 13 4 19 14 171 250 23 21 13 69 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION S OTHER 
UTILITIES - TRANSPORTS, 	COMMUNI- 
CATIONS CT AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 698 lB . 	 . 	 . 23 23 174 225 43 26 73 92 

TRADE - COMMERCE 1.131 18 5 39 29 309 396 48 51 115 122 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES El 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 754 6 4 66 115 8 8 23 30 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1,369 22 6 42 28 366 506 54 45 139 162 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 541 15 4 24 16 131 190 25 24 59 55 

FEMALES - FEMMES 4.7748 78 0 23 D 152 C 108 C 1,161 	C 1.8126 204 C 180 C 476 C 518 C 

AGRICULTURE 157 ... ... ... ... 27 44 11 24 29 16 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 4.617 75 22 150 107 1,134 1,828 194 155 447 502 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES - AUTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 39 4 7 18 4 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 561 II ... 12 9 156 297 19 6 20 29 

CONSTRUCTION 54 9 20 8 6 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION S OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS, 	COMMUNI- 
CATIONS El AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 193 7 . 	 . 	 . 31 78 10 8 24 28 

TRADE - COMMERCE 865 15 . 	 . 	 . 31 22 204 334 33 31 55 107 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE AND REAL 	ESTATE 
FINANCES, 	ASSURANCES 	El AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 384 10 6 84 164 16 11 35 49 

SERVICE 	- SERVICES 2.183 36 12 73 55 560 810 94 82 217 244 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 337 7 . 	 . 	 . 13 9 85 117 18 13 37 36 

. 

. 
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.E 4 EMPLOYMENT BY PROVINCE. OCCUPATION AND SEX. JULY 7984 

BLEAU 4. EMPLOI SELON LA PROVINCE. LA  PROFESSION El LE SEXE. JUILLET 1984 

1980 SOC SEE NOTE TO DATA USERS 	 NFLD. P.E.I. 	H.S.N.B. 	 8118. 	B.C. 
980 CIP 9010 NOTE AUX UTILISATEURS 	CANADA 	 QUE. 	DM1. 	MAN. 	SASK. 

DES DONNEES 	 1.-N. I-P-I. 	N -I. 	N-B 	 AIB 	C.-B. 

THOUSANDS - MIII IFRS 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LES 	DEUX 	SEXES 11.563 206 55 366 272 2,886 4.430 491 456 1,154 7.245 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 3.017 49 13 97 63 758 1.182 726 102 320 313 

CLERICAL 	- TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1.937 28 7 60 43 494 758 82 58 197 205 

SALES - COMMERCE 1.067 IS 4 31 22 269 408 II 39 109 139 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1,572 29 10 58 43 404 558 68 54 147 193 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS - PROFESSIONS DO 
SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 798 24 10 29 74 143 201 50 lOt 132 85 

PROCESSING - TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1.623 30 4 44 34 455 722 63 36 99 135 

CONSTRUCTION 675 16 5 24 19 140 263 26 29 75 77 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 424 9 ... 17 13 96 143 19 16 50 60 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS - 
MANUTENTION El AUTRES METIERS 457 7 . 	 . 	 . 74 II 128 185 76 12 31 47 

MALES - HDMMES 6,789 128 32 214 164 1.725 2.558 287 277 679 726 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1.688 29 7 48 34 413 613 70 55 182 178 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 402 6 ... 12 9 123 159 78 11 30 33 

SALES - COMMERCE 513 8 ... 17 12 172 220 24 23 63 72 

SERVICE - 	SERVICES 721 13 ... 25 17 207 252 28 25 65 87 

'ARY OCCUPATIONS - PROFESSIONS DU 
:.'TEUR 	PRIMAIRE 	. 643 72 8 26 22 119 157 40 79 103 59 

:ESSING - TRAITEMENT 	DES 141110(5 
-EMIERES 7,304 21 . 	 . 	 . 35 28 359 568 57 32 89 119 

CONSTRUCTION 651 IS 5 24 19 139 257 26 28 74 75 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 398 9 . 	 . 	 . lB 12 92 732 19 75 46 54 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS - 
MANUTENTION El AUTRES MIllERS 360 6 . 	 . 	 . 12 10 107 740 12 10 27 40 

FEMALES 	• 	FEMMES 4,774 78 23 152 108 1.161 1.877 204 180 476 518 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1,329 20 6 43 29 346 509 56 47 138 136 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1.535 22 6 48 34 371 509 64 47 162 171 

SALES 	COMMERCE 454 7 ... 13 10 96 188 17 IS 45 59 

SERVICE - SERVICES 850 16 6 33 26 197 306 40 40 81 106 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS - PROFESSIONS DU 
SECTEUP PRIMAIRE 155 10 23 29 16 

PROCESSING - TRAITEMENT 	DES HATIERES 
PREMIERES 379 9 ... 9 5 95 755 13 4 11 16 

CONSTRUCTION 74 ... 6 . 	 . 	 . 

TRANSPORIATION - TRANSPORTS 26 4 10 4 6 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS - 
NANUTENTION El AUTRES METIERS 92 26 45 4 7 

0 
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TABLE 5. ESTIMATES BY METROPOLITAN AREA 11971 BOUNDARIES) JULY 1984 

TABLEAU 5. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION METROPOLITAINE (uNITES DE 1971), JUILLET 198 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTICI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT! 
IS 	YEARS LABOUR PATION MENT RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUX TAUT 	DE RAPPORT 
DE 	15 ANS MENT INACTIVE D'ACTIVIT( CHOMAGE EMPLOI- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENI-POURCENTAGE 

ST-JOHN'S 115 77 65 11 39 66.4 C 14.0 	E 57.1 

HALIFAX 183 130 118 13 52 71.3 	C 9.5 	E 64.4 

SAINT 	JOHN 	- 	SAINT-JEAN (N. -B.) 87 56 49 7 31 64.7 	C 12.4 	E 56.6 

CHICOUTIMI 	- 	JONQUIERE 110 64 55 9 46 58.5 0 14.5 6 50.0 

QUEBEC 416 276 252 24 140 56.3 	C 8.5 	F 60.7 

MONTREAL 2,266 1,479 1.321 157 788 65.7 B 10.6 	D 58.3 

OTTAWA - HULL 554 400 372 28 154 72.1 	C 6.9 	F 67.2 

SUOBURT 110 68 57 11 42 51.8 	E 15.6 6 52.1 

OSHAWA 123 84 79 5 39 58.4 	E 5.1 	6 64.2 

TORONTO 2.500 1,823 1,686 137 677 72.9 	8 7.5 	E 67.4 

HAMILTON 434 302 771 31 131 69.8 0 10.4 	F 62.5 

ST 	CATHARINES - NIAGARA 257 170 154 16 87 66.3 	D 9.3 	F 60.1 

LONDON 256 179 166 13 76 70.2 	C 7,5 	F 64.9 

WINDSOR 198 135 121 15 62 58.6 	Li 11.0 	F 61.0 

KITCHENER - WATERLOO 218 157 146 11 62 71.7 	0 5.8 6 66.8 

THUNDER BAY 92 58 52 6 34 63.4 	0 10.6 	6 56.7 

WINNIPEG 453 308 783 25 155 66.5 C 8.3 	E 51. 

REGINA 134 101 91 10 32 75.9 	C 9.9 	F 68.4 

SASKATOON 127 85 75 10 42 66.7 	C 11.5 	C 58.8 

CALGARY 489 381 338 43 108 78.0 C 11.4 	£ 69.1 

EDMONTON 523 398 342 56 125 76.1 	C 14.0 C 65.4 

VANCOUVER 1.056 700 602 97 356 66.3 C 13.9 	E 57.1 

VICTORIA 191 120 103 17 70 63.1 	0 14.3 	E 54.1 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED. CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE '6' AND 'H' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE 'J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING 
ERROR. FOR DEFINITIONS OF CENSUS METROPOLITAN AREAS. PLEASE REFER TO CATALOGUE 92-708. VOLUME 1, PART 1. 

NOTA: EN RAISON DC LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE DC L'ECHANTILLON A PARTIR DUQUEL SONY ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES. It 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DC PRUDENCE LORS DE L'INTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DL L'EMPLOI CT DU CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'G' CT 'H'. QUI PEUVENT (IRE UTILES DANS CERTAINS CAS. NE  SONT PAS ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION. 	LES DONNEES DE LA CATEGORIC ',J' N'ONT PAS EYE JUGEES UTILISABLES El N'ONT PAS EYE PLJBLIEES. SE  REPORTER AUX 
REMARQUES FORMULEES A LA FIN BE LA PRESENTE PUBLICATION POUR PLUS DE RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES ERREURS O'ECHANTILLONNAGE. LA DE-
FINITION DES REGIONS METROPOLITAINES DE RECEMSEMENT SE TROUVE BANS LA PARTIE 1, VOLUME I, DE LA PUBLICATION NO 92-708 AU 
CATALOGUE. 

0 
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I 
'ABLE 	6 ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC REGION. JUL? 1984 

. 

	
'ABLEALJ 6. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONOMIQUE, JUILLET 1984 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTICI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT/ 
15 	YEARS LABOUR PATIOs MENT 	RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION lAUD TAUO DE RAPPORT 

DE 	15 ANS MCMI INACTIVE D'ACTIVITE 	CHOMAGE EMPLO)- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 419 251 206 44 168 59.9 C 17.7 	C 49.3 

REGION(S) 	01 182 114 95 19 68 62.5 C 16.8 	E 52.0 
02 40 23 19 5 17 51.8 	E 20.4 	G 46.0 
03 87 53 43 10 34 61.2 	0 18.4 	F 50.0 
04 102 55 44 11 47 54.1 	0 19.4 	F 43.6 

P.E.I. 	- 	1.-P-C. 92 ST 55 6 31 66.4 	C 9.8 	C 59.8 

N,S. 	- 	N-C, 653 412 366 46 240 63.2 	B 11.3 	0 56.0 

REGION IS) 	21 127 77 64 13 50 60.5 D 16.7 	C 50.5 
22 122 73 65 8 49 59.7 0 10.5 	C 53.4 

23 77 46 42 4 31 60.1 	0 9.7 	F 54.3 
24 99 59 53 5 40 59.4 D 10.3 	F 53.3 

25 218 153 138 15 66 70.0 C 9.9 	6 63.1 

N . B. 	- 	N-B. 529 314 272 42 215 59.3 	C 13.3 	0 51.4 
REGION(S) 	31 133 66 56 10 65 50.1 	0 15.4 	F 42.4 

32 126 79 69 11 46 63.1 	C 13.6 	C 54.5 
33 126 79 69 9 48 62.2 	C 11.6 	6 55,0 
34 76 48 42 6 28 63.0 	0 12.7 	F 55.0 
35 61 37 33 5 24 60.4 	D 12.2 	F 53.1 

QUEBEC 5,076 3.245 2,886 359 1,831 63.9 	B 11.1 	0 56.9 
REGIONIS) 	41 179 122 99 23 57 58,0 	C 18.8 	F 55.2 

42 204 117 102 15 87 57.4 	9 12.9 	F 50.0 
43 790 502 458 43 288 63.5 	C 8.7 	E 58.0 
44 345 210 183 27 135 50.8 D 13,0 	F 52.9 
45 183 112 100 12 71 61.3 	D 10.5 	F 54.9 

2,900 1.878 1.680 198 1.021 64.8 B 10.5 	0 57.9 
206 133 117 (5 73 54.6 	9 12.3 	F 56.7 
121 69 60 10 51 57.6 	9 14.2 	C 49.4 

& 49 

. 

73 51 42 9 21 70.8 0 18.0 H 58.0 

6,925 4,840 4.430 410 2,085 69.9 8 8.5 	0 64.0 

VEUiOVS 	5 808 575 533 42 233 71.1 	C 7.3 	C 65.9 
52 335 209 190 19 127 82.2 9 9.0 	F 55.6 

53 2,802 2,044 1,894 150 758 73.0 B 7.3 	B 67.6 

54 732 488 440 48 244 66.6 C 9.8 	C 60.1 

55 416 287 263 24 129 69.0 C 8.5 	F 63.1 
55 418 265 255 30 133 68.1 	0 10.4 	6 61.1 
57 438 313 291 22 125 71.5 	C 7.1 	F 66.4 
58 355 240 220 21 114 67.8 	D 8.6 	F 62.0 

59 404 255 217 38 149 63.2 D 14.8 	C 53.8 
50 163 112 103 9 52 68.3 0 7.9 	F 62.9 

MANITOBA 784 529 491 38 255 67.5 	B 7.7 0 62.6 
REGION IS) 	61. 	52. 	63 & 64 199 133 125 8 65 65.8 	C 6.1 	E 62.8 

65 8 68 55 37 35 . 	 . 	 , 18 67.4 	0 5.2 	F 63.2 
66 51 38 35 . 	 . 	 . 13 74.3 	0 5.8 6 70.0 
67 455 302 277 25 153 66.3 C 8.4 	C 60.8 

SASKATCHEWAN 733 495 456 38 239 67.5 B 7.7 	C 62.3 
REGION (S) 	71 202 147 135 12 55 72.8 C 8.0 	F 57.0 

73 194 131 118 12 63 67.4 	C 9.4 	E 61.1 

72. 	74, 	75 & 76 320 207 193 14 113 64.6 C 6.5 	E 80.3 

ALBERTA 1,741 1,294 1,154 140 447 74.3 	B 10.8 	0 66.3 

REGION 15) 	81. 	82 	8 85 280 193 176 16 87 68.9 C 8.5 	F 63.1 

83 575 445 397 48 131 77.3 	C 10.7 	E 59.0 
84. 	87 	It 	88 197 137 126 12 60 69.7 	C 8.6 	F 63.7 

86 659 496 433 63 163 75.3 	C 12.7 	C 65.7 

B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 2,207 1,447 1,245 202 160 65.5 8 14.0 	0 56.4 

REGION (S) 	91 43 30 26 4 13 69.3 	C 14.2 	F 59.4 
92 75 48 40 8 27 63.7 	E 17.2 	E 52.7 
93 189 110 99 II 78 58.5 0 10.2 	F 52.5 
94 B9 58 49 8 32 54.7 	0 14.4 	G 55.4 

95 1,182 784 675 109 398 66.3 	C 13.9 	6 57.1 
95 397 757 214 38 145 63.4 C 15.1 	C 53.9 
97 136 97 81 16 38 71,6 	0 16.4 	F 59.9 

98 S 99 57 43 39 ... 15 74.6 E 8.2 G 68.5 

NOTE DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA- 
'' OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE 'C' AND 'H' GROUP, WHILE USEFUL 

SOME PURPOSES, ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH ID BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE '.,J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR- 
H' AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS OF THE 

. ' 	

3M!C REGIONS. AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR- 
N~-:~ 	 ,. 

 
YAISON DE LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE DL L'ECHANTILLON A PARTIR DUQUEL SONT ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES. IL  

FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LORS DC L'INTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DC L'EMPLOI El DU CHOMAGE. 

LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'C' ET 'H', QUI PEUVENT ETRE UTILES DANS CERTAINS CAS, NE SONT P85 ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE 01111566$ 
SANS PRECAUTION. LES DONNEES DC LA CATEGORIC 'J' N'ONT P45 ETE JUGEES UTILISABLES CT N'ONT PAS ETC PUBLIEES. VOIP LES NOTES 
AU DOS DC CETTE PUBLICATION POUR UHE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTENUES DAMS LES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES, CT POUR PLUS 

DC RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES ERREURS D'ECI4ANTILLONNAGE. 
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TABLE 	7, 	STUDENT 	DATA. 	JULY 	1984 

TABLEAU 	7. 	DONNEES 	StIR 	LES 	ETIJDIANTS, 	JIJILLET 1984 

LABOUR UNEMPLOY- PARTICI- EMPLOYMENT! 
FORCE EMPLOY- UNEMPLOYED MONT PATION POPULATION 

ED RATE RATE RATIO 
POPULATION 

POPULATION PERSON- TAUT DE TAUT RAPPORT 
ACTIVE PIES CHOMEURS CHOMAGE D'ACTIVITE 	EMPLOI- 

OCCUPEES POPULATION 

THOUSANDS 	- MILLIERS PER CENT - POURCENTAGE 

RETURNING STUDENTS II) 	- 	ETUDIANTS RETOURNANT 
AUX 	ETUDES 	(1) 

BOTH SEXES - LES DEUX SEXES 
15-74 YRS 	- ANS 1.772 1.209 1.029 180 14.9 68.3 58.1 
15-19 	YRS 	- 	APIS 1,411 902 751 152 16.8 63.9 53.2 
20-24 YRS - INS 361 307 279 29 9.4 85.1 17.1 

MALES - HOMMES 
15-24 115 	- APIS 928 669 564 105 15.7 72.1 60.8 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	APIS 723 492 406 86 17.4 68.1 56.2 
20-24 YRS - APIS 205 177 158 lB 10.7 86.2 77.0 

FEMALES - 	FEMMES 
15-24 	115 	- 	APIS 844 540 465 76 14.0 64.0 55.1 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	APIS 688 410 344 66 16.0 59.6 50.0 
20-24 	115 	- 	APIS 155 131 121 10 7.5 83.6 77.3 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 46 22 16 6 28.7 46.9 33.5 
PRINCE 	EDWARD ISLAND - 	ILE-DU-PPINCE-EDOUARD 10 8 7 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 81.5 73.8 
NOVA 	SCOTIA 	- 	PIOUVELLE-ECOSSE 64 42 35 7 15.9 65.2 54.8 
NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 52 31 26 5 15.7 59.4 50.1 
QUEBEC 466 281 238 43 15.4 60.4 51.2 
ONTARIO 685 524 457 67 12.9 76.5 66.6 
MANITOBA 65 46 39 7 15.1 70.8 60.1 
SASKATCHEWAN 62 44 38 7 15.1 71,3 60.5 
ALBERTA 149 100 84 77 16.5 67.3 56.2 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 	COLOMBIE-BRIIANNIQUE 173 111 90 71 18.9 54.2 52.1 

OTHER STUDENTS (2) 	- AUTRES ETU0IANTS)2 

BOTH SEXES - 	LES DEUX SEXES 
15-74 IRS 	- 	APIS 3 250 52 15 03 £7 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	AIlS 176 137 104 33 24.2 80.5 61 	C' 
20-24 115 - ANS 151 131 112 19 14.3 86.6 74 

MALES - HOMNES 
15-24 YRS 	- APIS 149 128 104 25 19.3 86.3 69.7 
15-19 	YRS 	- 	APIS 80 66 51 14 22.0 82.7 64.5 
20-24 IRS - 	APIS 69 62 52 10 16.4 90.5 75,6 

FEMALES - 	FEMMES 
15-74 IRS 	- 	APIS 173 140 112 27 19.4 80.8 65.1 
15-19 	IRS 	APIS 91 71 53 IX 26.2 76,6 58.0 
20-24 115 - 	APIS 82 68 60 8 12.4 83.3 73.0 

NEWFOUNDLAND 	IERRE-NEUVE 8 7 4 ... . 	 . 	 . 80,5 44.4 
PRINCE 	EDWARD ISLAND - 	ILE-DU-PRINCE-EDOUARD . 	 . 	 . . 	 , 	 . . 	 . 	 , . 	 . 	 . , 	 . 	 , . 	 , 	 . 

NOVA SCOTIA 	- 	NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 14 12 9 .. 	. . 	 . 	 . 84.5 54.8 
NEW BRUNSWICK - NQIJVEAU-BRUNSWICK 10 8 6 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 84.2 59.9 
QUEBEC 73 57 45 13 22.0 78.2 61.0 
ONTARIO 119 101 85 16 15.9 85.' 71.6 
MANITOBA 12 ii 10 .. 	 . ... 89.2 77.1 
SASKATCHEWAN 15 13 II . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 86.8 70,4 
ALBERTA 36 30 25 S 16.7 84.5 70.9 
BRITISH 	COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE-BRIIAPINIQUE 32 27 21 6 21.4 83.5 65.6 

PERSONS AGED 	75-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	FULL-TIME IN MARCH AND WHO ARE PLANNING TO RETURN 10 SCHOOL 	IN THE AUTUMN. 
PERSONNES 06 	15 A 24 APIS QUI 	FREQUENTAIENT LECOLE A PLEIN TEMPS EN MARS El QUI ONT 	LINTEPITION DE RETOURNER AUX ETUDES A 
L AUTOMNE. 
PERSONS AGED 15-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL IN MARCH AND WHO ARE NOT PLANNING TO RETURN, 	OR WHO ARE NOT CERTAIN OF RETURNING 
TO SCHOOL 	IN THE AUTUMN. 
PERSONNES 06 	15 A 24 APIS QUI 	FREQUENT#IENT LECDLE A PLEIPI TEMPS 	EN MARS El QUI NONT 	PAS 	L'INTENTION OU NE SONT P15 CERTAINES 
06 RETOURNER AUX ETUDES A LAUTOMNE. 

0 
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is BLE 	7. 	STUDENT 	DATA, 	JULY 	1983 

TABLEAU 	7. 	DONNEES SUR LES ETUDIANTS, 	JURLET 1983 

LABOUR UWEMPIOY- PART Id- EMPLOYMENT/ 
FORCE EMPLOY- UNEMPLOYED NEWT P8110W POPULATION 

ED RATE RATE RATIO 
POPULATION 

POPULATION PERSON- TAUX DE IAUX RAPPORT 
ACTIVE NES CHOMEURS CHOMAGE DACTIVITE EMPLOI- 

OCCUPECS POPULATION 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT - POURCENTAGE 

RETURNING STUDENTS Ill 	- ETUDIANTS RETOURNANT 
AUX 	ETUDES 	1) 

BOTH SEXES - LES DEUX SEXES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	APIS 1,758 1,159 947 212 18.3 65.9 53.9 
15-19 YRS - 	ANS 1.430 881 710 171 19.4 61.6 49.6 
20-24 IRS - ANS 328 278 237 41 14.7 84.7 72.3 

MALES - HOMMES 
15-24 	IRS - 	ANS 916 630 504 126 20.0 68.7 55.0 
15-19 IRS 	- 	ANS 735 473 372 101 21.4 64.4 50.6 
20-24 IRS - ANS 182 157 132 25 15.9 86.3 72.6 

FEMALES - FEMMES 
15-24 IRS - ANS 842 529 443 86 16.3 62.9 52.7 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 695 408 338 70 17.2 58.7 48 6 
20-24 IRS - ANS 146 121 105 16 13.1 82.7 71.9 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 41 17 12 6 33.0 42.3 28.3 
PRINCE EDWARD 	ISLAND - 	ILE-DU-PRINCE-EDOuARD 9 7 6 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 76.2 67.9 
NOVA SCOTIA - NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 66 40 31 8 20.9 59.9 47.4 
NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU-BRUNSWiCK 51 32 26 6 20.1 62.5 49.9 
QUEBEC 467 250 202 58 22.3 55.7 43.2 
ONTARIO 683 507 425 82 16.1 74.3 62.3 
MANITOBA 57 46 40 6 13.0 69.0 60.0 
.TSKA1CHEWAN 50 41 36 5 11.8 58.4 60.3 
Hf PTA 138 93 77 16 17. 67.6 56. 1 
HTISH COLUMBIA - COLQMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 176 115 91 24 21.1 55.5 $1.7 

r'HER STUDENTS 121 	- 	AUTRES 	ETUDIANTS(2) 

BOTH SEXES - 	LES DEAD SEXES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	ANS 314 259 193 67 25.7 82.5 61.3 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 187 151 lOB 43 28.6 80.7 57.6 
20-24 IRS - ANS 127 lOB 85 23 21.6 85.1 65.7 

MALES - HOMMES 
15-24 IRS - AND 159 135 99 35 26.2 84.7 62.5 
15-I9 	IRS 	- 	 APIS 92 77 54 23 29.5 83.8 59.1 
20-24 IRS - AND 67 58 45 13 21.8 85.8 67.1 

FEMALES - 	FEMMES 
15-24 IRS - ANS 155 125 93 31 25.1 80.3 60.1 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 95 74 54 21 27.7 77.8 55.2 
20-24 IRS - 	AND 60 SI 40 11 21.4 84.3 66.3 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEuVE 8 5 . 	 . 	 . ... . . 	 . 56.7 
PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	ILE-DU-PRINCE-E000ARD . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . . 	 S 

NOVA SCOTIA - NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 12 10 8 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 

... 

86.4 63,0 
NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 11 8 5 ... . 	 . 	 . 76.5 46.3 
QUEBEC 78 65 44 21 32.2 83.8 56.9 
ONTARIO Ill 92 73 19 20.8 83.3 65.9 
MANITOBA 16 13 10 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 81.2 62.6 
SASKATCHEWAN 13 11 9 . 	 . 	 , . 	 . 	 . 85.2 68.9 
ALBERTA 32 26 21 5 17,5 80.7 66.6 
BRITISH 	COLUMBIA - 	COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 32 26 18 8 30.5 81.9 56.9 

III 	PERSONS AGED 	15-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	FULL-TIME IN MARCH AND WHO ARE 	PLANNING TO RETURN 	TO SCHOOL 	IN THE AUTUMN. 
PERSONNES DE 	15 A 24 AND QUI 	FREQUENTAIENT LECOLE 	A PLEIN TEPIPS EN MARS El QUI 	0141 	LINTENTION DC RETOURNER AOl ETUDES A 
L AUTOMNE 

(2) 	PERSONS AGED 	15-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	IN MARCH AND WHO ARE NOT PLANNING 10 RETURN. 	OR WHO ARE NOT CERTAIN OF 	RETURNING 
TO SCHOOL 	IN 	THE 	AUTUMN. 
PERSONNES DE 	IS A 24 ANS QUI 	FREQUENTAIENI L'ECOLE A PLEIN TEPIPS EN MARS CT QUJ 	N'ONT 	P85 L'INTENTION OU NE SONT PAD CERTAINES 
DC RETOURNER AUX 	ETUDES A 	L'AUTDMNE. 
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NOTES 

Scope of Labour Force Survey 

The ct.Listics contained in this report are based 
ct, information obtained through a seaple survey of 
households. Interviews are carried out in about 
56,000 representative households across the coutry. 

Definitions and Explanatione 

Labour Force 

The labour force is composed of that portion of 
the civilian non-institutional population 15 years of 
age and over who, during the reference week, were 
employed or uiemployed. 

[.ployed 

The employed includes all persons who, during the 
reference week: 

did any work 1  at all 

had a job but were not at work due to: 

- own illness or disability 
- personal or fasily responsabilities 
- bad weather 
- labour dispute 
- vacation 
- other reason not specified above (excludes 

persons on layoff and persons whose job 
attacheent was to a job to start at a defi-
nite date in the future). 

fp1oyed 

. 	 The inemployed includes those persons who during 
he reference week: 

were without work, had actively looked for work 
in the past four weeks endinq with reference 
week), and were available for work. 

had not actively looked for work in the past 
four weeks but had been on layoff 3  and were 
available 2  for work. 

had not actively looked for work in the past 
four weeks but had a new job to start in four 
weeks or less from reference week, and were 
available 2  for work. 

Not in the labour Force 

That portion of the civilian non-institutional 
population 15 years of age and over who, during the 
reference week were neither employed nor uiemployed. 

tploy.ent Rate 

The tsemployment rate represents the, number of 
u'iemployed persons as a per cent of the labour Force. 
The uiemployment rate for a particular group (age, 
sex, marital status, etc.) is the uemployment in that 
group expressed as a per cent of the labour force for 
that group. 

Participation Rate 

The participation rate for a particular group 
. 	uge, sex, marital status, etc.) is the labour force 

that group expressed as a percentage of the popula- 
'on for that group.  

NOTA 

Chp de l'enquête sur Is population active 

Lea statistiques figurant dana ce bulletin ont été pro-
duites b partir des renseignementa tires dijie enquéte par 
sondage menée auprès des ménages. Environ 56,000 mênages re-
présentatifs repartis dana tout le pays ont été interviewés. 

Definitions at explications 

Pop4Jlaticwi active 

La population active comprend Is genie de Is population 
civile hors institution Aq6e de 15 ens et plus gui avait ui 
emploi ou était an chômage pendant Is semaine de référence. 

Personnea xeupées 

Entrent dens cette catégorie toutes les personnes gui, 
pendant Is semalne de référence: 

ont felt in travail 1  quelconque 

avaient ui emploi mais nétaient pas au travail pour 
line des causes suivaites: 

- maladie ou invalidité 
- obligations personrielles ou faniliales 
- mauvais temps 
- conf'lit du travail 
- vacances 
- autre raison non précisCe ci-dessus (h lexception 

des personnes mises b pied et des pensonnes qui 
devaient commencer b travailler a ire date future 
déterminêe). 

O.eurs 

Entrant dens cette catégorie lea personnes gui, pendant 
Is semaine de référence: 

Ctaient sans travail, avaient act ivement cherché dii tra-
vail au cours des quatre dernières semaines (y compris 
Is semine de réfCrence) at étaient prêtes ti tra-
vailler 

n'avaient pas activement cherché de travail au cours des 
quatte dernières semaines, mais aaient été mises 
pied' et étaient prtes 	travailler'. 

n'avaient pas activement cherché de travail so cours des 
quatre dernières semaines, mais devaient commencer 
travailler a ui nouvel emploi dens guatre semaines ou 
coins h compter de Is semaine de référence et étaient 
prétes b tr8vailler 2 . 

Inactife 

Lea inactifs constituent la partie de Is population ci-
vile hors institution ages de 15 ens at plus gui n'avaient pas 
demploi mais nétaient pas an chômaqe pendant is semaine de 
référence. 

Taux de chmaqe 

Le taux de chOmaqe represente le nombre de ct,ômeurs an 
pourcentaqe de Is population active. La taux de chomage dir 
groupe particulier (age, sexe, étst matrimonial, etc.) eat le 
chOmage de ce groupe exprime an pourcentaqe de Is population 
active du seine groupe. 

Taux d'activité 

Le taux dactivité d'ir groupe particulier (age, sexe, 
état matrimonial, etc.) eat is population active de ce groupe 
expnimée an pourcentage de Is population du même groupe. 
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Eploent/Popu1ation Ratio 	 R,port ploi-popu1atim 

The employment/populatici ratio represents em-
ployment as a percentage of the population 15 yeara of 
age and over. The employment/population ratio for a 
particular group (age, sex, marital status, etc.) is 
the employment in that group expressed as a percentaqe 
of the population for that group. 

Seasonal Adjust.ent 

Fluctuations in economic time series are caused 
by trend, seasonal, cyclical and irregular movements. 
A seasonally adjusted series is one from which move-
ments occurring on a regular sinual basis have been 
eliminated. 

Using factors derived from previous data in the 
series, estimates for a particular month are adjusted 
to take accoint of the situation which usually pre-
vails in that month, thereby leavinq an estimate which 
reflects the uiderlyinq level of the seriea. For 
example, experience has sheen that in lenuary employ-
ment levels for men aged 25 and over are normally 
about 2.5 per cent lower than for the year as a whole, 
and the seasonal adjustment of the Jenuary estimate is 
designed to reflect this fact. Since the effects of 
regular seasonal fluctuations have been removed, the 
adjusted data enable a better assessment of the gen-
eral direction in which a series of statistics, such 
as monthly employment data, is moving. 

While seasonal adjustment allows a much better 
look at the u,derlying trend of series, the adjusted 
series still contain irregular fluctuations. Small 
chaiges between months may be due to sampling error or 
some other iriusual, non-recurring events therefore, in 
evaluating the most recent monthly estimate, users 
should examine the adjusted series over a number of 
months to obtain a clearer idea of the i.viderlying 
trend. This is particularly importent in the case of 
series which are small in magnitude (such series are 
sLEject to relatively greater sampling error), or 
series in which seasonal movements are small (irreg-
ular movements in such series may coisiteract or accen-
tuate regular seasonal chenges). 

Relithility of Data 

Spling Error 

The estimates in this report are based on a sam-
ple of households. Somewhat different figures might 
have been obtained if a complete census had been taken 
using the same questionnaires, interviewers, super-
visors, processing, etc. as those actually used in the 
Labour Force Survey. 	This difference is called the 
sampling error of the estimates. 	In the design and 
processing of the Labour Force Survey extensive 
efforts have been made to minimize the sampling 
error. This sampling error is quite small for such 
main estimates as the employment level for Cenada 
e.g., there are two chences out of three that the 
error of that estimate will be less than 0.5%. For 
smaller estimates such as uieniployment in Prince 
Edward Islend, the relative error is larger and more 
caution should be exercised, e.g., there are two 
chences out of three that such an estimate can vary by 
as much as 25.0%. 

in-apling Errors 

Errors, which are not related to sampling, may 
occur at almost every phase of a survey operation. 
Some of the non-sampling errors will usually balence 
out over a large number of observations but systemati-
cally occurrinq errors will contribute to biases. 
I4on-sampling errors are reduced by a careful design of 
questionnaires, intensive training and supervision of 
interviewers and a thorough control of the processing 
operation. 

Le rapport emploi-populaticxi reprêsente lemploi en pour-
centaqe de Ia population de 15 aim at plus. Le rapport 
emploi-population d'iii groupe particulier (ge, sexe, état 
matrimonial, etc.) eat l'emploi de cm groupe exprimé an pour-
centaqe de Is population du même groupe. 

Déaaisainaliaation 

Lea fluctuations des series chronologiques economiques 
mont causêes per des aouvements tendenciels, saisonniers, 
cycliques at irréguliera. tue aCne dêsaiaonnalisée eat one 
aCne dont on a CliminC lea effets des mouvements revenant 
pCriodiquement chaque ennCe. 

A ltaide de facteurs tires des donnCes dCjb publiCes dens 
Is eerie, lea estimations d'ir, mois particulier mont cornigCes 
an foncticxi de Is situation habituelle du mois. ['estimation 
rCsultante fait ressortir la tendence sous-jacente de to 
aCne. Par exemple, il s'est avCrC qu'en jenvier, Ic niveau 
d'emploi des hoimies êgCs de 25 ens et plus eat normalement 
infCrieur d'environ 2.5 pour cent b celui de lensemble de 
lanCe. La dCsaisonnalimalion a pour but de mettre an Cvi-
dence cette rCalitC. Puisque lea effets des fluctuations sai-
sonnières rCquliCres mont CliminCs, on est mleux an reesure 
dévaluer l'orientation gCnerale dine série de statistiques 
comme lea donnCes mensuelles our l'emploi. 

Si Is dCsaiscwinaiisation fait ressortir beaucoup aleux Is 
tendance sous.-jacente d'one sCnie, Is sCrie dCssisonnalisCe 
n'en contient pas iamb des fluctuations irrCqulieres. Les 
petites variations gui interviennent din mois b tautre sont 
peut-être imputables h one erreur d'Cchentillonnage ou b in 
CvCnement exceptionnel. Par consequent, lorsque les utilisa-
teura Cvaluent lestimation mensuelle Is plus récente, ils 
doivent examiner Is série dCsaisonnalisCe cur one pCniode de 
plusxeurs moia pour obtenir one meilleure idAe de Is tend&nce 
sous-jacente. Cette dCmarche eat d'autant plus importente 
lorsquil sagit de series de moindre envergure (l'erreur 
d'Cchentillonnaqe risque d'être relativement plus forte pour 
ces series) ou des series oà les fluctuations saisonniëres 
sont faibles (on mouvemenit irrCqulier de ces series peut com-
penser ou accentuer leo variations saisonniCrea normales). 

FithllitC des donnCes 

Erreur d'échentillonnage 

Lee estimations prCsentCes ici sont fondCes sun on Cchan-
tillcii de mCnaqea. Ch aurait pu obtenir des chiffres légère-
ment diffCrents si lion avait fait on recensement complet a 
laide des mémes questionnaires, des mêmes enquCteurs, des 
mêmea mCthodes d'exploitation, etc. que ceux qu'on a ef'fecti-
vement utilisCs pour lenquCte sun Is population active. 
Cette dffCrence s'appelle l'erreur d'échentillonnsge. Dais 
le plan et is misc en oeuvre de l'enquGte sun Is population 
active, rien n'a Cte negligé pour rCduire so minimum l'erreur 
d'Cchentillonnage. Cette erreur d'échentillonnage eat assez 
faihie pour lea grendes estimations comma celles qui portent 
sur le niveau de l'emploi so Canada; par ex., il y a deux 
chances our trois que lerreur de cette estimation soit infé-
rieure a 0.5%. Pour lea petites eatimtions, coisne celles du 
chômage dens l'tle-du-Prince-Edouard, l'erreur relative eat 
plus forte et il faut Ctre plus prudent; par ex., il y a deux 
chances sur trois quone telle estimation puisse varier 
jusqu'a 25.0%. 

[rreurs d'observotion 

D'autres erreurs, qui n'ont pam trait b léchantillon-
naqe, peuvent Se produira h presque toutes lam Ctapem dine 
enquete. Certaines de ceo erreurs dobservation s'ennulent 
aprCs on grand nombre d'observations, mais les erreurs systC-
matigues engendrent des hiais. 11 eat possible de réduire les 
erreurs dobservation par Il-ne redaction soiqnCe des question-
naires, par one formation et one surveillance intensives des 
enquCteurs at par iii contrOie serrC de lexploitation. 
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lesignat.ion littérale de l'écart-type exprimé en pourcentage 

indicator 	 Per cent of estimates at one stendard deviation 

Syinbole littéral 	 % de l'estimation correspondent b in écart-type 

A 	 0.0- 0.5 
B 	 0.6- 1.0 

C 	 1.1- 2.5 
I) 	 2.6- 5.0 
E 	 5.1-10.0 
1 	 10.1-16.5 

G 	 16.6-25.0 
H 	 25.1-33.3 
3 	 33.4+ 

Estimates below four thousend, or with a sampling variability greater then 33.3 per cent, are not published and are indicated 
in tables by (...). - Lea estimations inférieures h quatre mule ou avec me variaice plus grende que 33.3 pour cent ne sont 
pas publiées et sont indiquées dens lea tableaux per ( ... ). 

Work includes any work for pay or profit. That is, 
paid work in the context of an employer-employee 
relationship, or self-employment. It also includes 
isipaid family work where inpaid family work is 
defined as inipaid work which contributed directly to 
the operation of a farm, business or professional 
practice owoed or operated by a related member of 
the household. 

2 Persons in this group meeting the following criteria 
nr regarded as available: 

.re full-time students seeking part-time work 
. 	 also met condition (ii) below. (lull-time 

ints looking for full-time work are classi- 
I as not available for work in the reference 
k.) 

(ii) reported that there was no reason why they 
could not take a job in reference week, or, if 
they could not take a job it was because of 
"owo illness or disability", "personal or 
family responsibilities", or already had a 
job. 

Persons are classified as being on layoff only when 
they expect to return to the job from which they 
were laid off. 

fti entend par "travail" tout travail fait contre rémmsiéra-
tion ou en vue d'isi bénéfice, c'est-à-thre le travail fsit 
contre remmératicn pour in employeur ou b son propre 
compte. Ii peut également s'aqir din travail familial non 
rémisiéré, c'est-à-dire d'mn travail non rémtiiéré qui contri-
bue directement b l'exploitation d'tne ferme, d'ij,e entre-
prise ou d'ui bureau profeasionnel, gui est possede ou ex-
ploité per in membre apparenté du ménage. 

2 Gi considère comae pretes h travailler lea personnes de ce 
groupe gui: 

êtaient étudients h plein temps cherchent du travail 
temps partiel et qui répcxidaient Agalemsnt su critère 
(ii) ci-dessous. 	(Lea étudients a plein temps gui 
cherchaient du travail a plein temps ne sont pas consi-
dérés conane ayait été prêts h travailler pendm -it la 
semaine de référence.) 

ont déclarA qu'il n'y svait aucme raison pour laquelle 
elles ne pouvsient prendre ui emploi pendent Is semaine 
de référence; ou ne pouvaient en prendre in en raison 
"dine maladie ou d'une invalidité", "d'obligstions 
personnelles ou familiales", ou "parce qu'elles avaient 
deja ui emploi". 

Ch considère comae mises h pied seules lea personnes qui 
s'attendent h réintegrer l'emploi qu'elies occupaient avent 
d'être misea h pied. 
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